SANTA FE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Las Vegas, NM – February 22nd, 2024

Santa Fe County Clerk Clark Selected to Attend the NM Local Government Leadership Program

Santa Fe County Clerk, Katharine E. Clark, has been chosen as a member of an esteemed class of municipal and local leaders across New Mexico to participate in the Local Government Leadership Program. Organized by Leadership New Mexico in partnership with New Mexico Counties, the New Mexico Municipal League, and the New Mexico School Boards Association, this program aims to empower leaders with the skills and knowledge necessary for effective public service.

Clark joins a select group of participants who will engage in a comprehensive curriculum covering critical issues facing New Mexico communities, including economic development, education, energy and natural resources, health and human services, and crime and justice. This unique opportunity allows Clark to deepen her understanding of the challenges and opportunities present in Santa Fe County and across the state.

As a participant in the program, Clark will have the chance to interact with renowned speakers and fellow leaders, facilitating meaningful discussions and exchanges of ideas. "I am honored to have been selected for the Local Government Leadership Program," said Clark. "I look forward to learning from experts in the field and collaborating with my peers to address the needs of our community."

Clark extends her gratitude to Leadership New Mexico and its partners for their commitment to fostering leadership and innovation in local governance. "I commend Leadership New Mexico for their dedication to empowering leaders across our state," said Clark. "I am confident that the knowledge and skills gained from this program will enable me to better serve the residents of Santa Fe County."

###

For more information, please contact Mitchell Cox from the Santa Fe County Clerk's Office at 505-992-9858 or visit <u>http://santafecountynm.gov/clerk</u>